IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WALLACE ORR, Secretary, State of Florida, Department of Labor and Employment Security; and D. ROBERT GRAHAM, Governor of the State of Florida,

Appellants,

-vs-

CASE NO. 65 487

DAVID L. TRASK,

Appellee.

Appeal taken from the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, in and for Dade County, Florida

### APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

DAN F. TURNBULL, JR., ESQ. ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

- DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT SECURITY 131 Montgomery Building 2562 Executive Center Circle East Tallahassee, FL 32301
- COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT WALLACE ORR, Secretary, Department of Labor and Employment Security

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENT WEISSINGER, ESQ. ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

GERALD B. CURINGTON, ESQ. ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32301-8048

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT D. ROBERT GRAHAM, Governor of the State of Florida

1984 CLERK SU Chief Deputy Clerk

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

•

.

•

.

•

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER THE LEGISLATURE IN ABOLISHING A STATUTORY OFFICE DEPRIVES THE INCUMBENT OF ANY VESTED RIGHT AND TITLE TO THE OFFICE OR DEPRIVES THE INCUMBENT OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT.	5
II. WHETHER THE APPELLEE'S OFFICE HAS BEEN LAWFULLY ABOLISHED.	9
A. WHETHER ITEM 1203 OF CH. 83-300, LAWS OF FLORIDA, AND PROVISO LANGUAGE THEREIN, EVINCES A LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO ABOLISH THE OFFICE OF ANY INCUMBENT DEPUTY COMMISSIONER.	9
B. WHETHER THE LEGISLATURE MAY TRUNCATE THE TERM OF AN INCUMBENT OFFICER BY SPECIFYING IN THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT THAT DIMINISHED FUNDING FOR THE OFFICER'S AGENCY CONTEMPLATES ELIMINATION OF THE OFFICER'S POSITION.	13
C. WHETHER THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOY- MENT SECURITY LAWFULLY IMPLEMENTED THE LEGISLA- TIVE MANDATE IN ITEM 1203 OF CH. 83-300, LAWS OF FLORIDA.	18
III. WHETHER THERE IS ANY COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JUDGMENT THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT SECURITY ARBITRARILY SELECTED APPELLEE'S POSITION FOR ELIMINATION.	22
IV. WHETHER THE LOWER TRIBUNAL MAY EXERCISE EQUITABLE JURISDICTION TO GRANT RELIEF WHICH CONTRAVENES LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS.	24
V. WHETHER THE LOWER TRIBUNAL'S INJUNCTION REQUIRING PAYMENT OF SALARIES TO FIVE DEPUTY COMMISSIONERS IN DISTRICT K VIOLATED BETWEEN DECEMBER 31, 1983, AND FEBRUARY 20, 1984, VIOLATED ART. V, §14, FLA. CONST., OR ART. VII, §1(c), FLA. CONST.	28

### TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

## PAGE A. WHETHER THE LOWER TRIBUNAL'S INJUNCTION VIOLATED ART. V, §14, FLA. CONST. 28 B. WHETHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION ADMINISTRATION TRUST FUND ARE SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ART. VII, §1(c), 30 FLA. CONST. C. WHETHER THERE IS A CONTINUING APPROPRIA-TION MADE BY LAW FOR PAYMENT OF DEPUTY COMMIS-SIONERS' SALARIES. 35 39 CONCLUSION CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40 A1-26 APPENDIX

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

-

.

.

. .

.

•

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Alsop v. Pierce</u> , 19 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1944)	26
<u>Amos v. Mosely</u> , 74 Fla. 555, 77 So. 619 (Fla. 1917)	16
<u>Arnett v. Kennedy</u> , 416 U.S. 132, 94 S.Ct. 1633, 40 L.Ed.2d 15 (1974)	13
Brown v. Firestone, 382 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1980)	14, 15, 17
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Smoot,</u> 83 Fla. 575, 92 So. 617 (Fla. 1922)	5, 7, 13
City of Miami Beach v. Smith, 251 So.2d 290 (Fla. 3d DCA, 1971)	7
City of Miami v. Rodriquez-Quesada, 388 So.2d 258 (Fla. 3d DCA, 1980)	7
Dept. of Education v. School Board of Collier County, 394 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1981)	17
Dept. of Legal Affairs. v. Sanford- rlando Kennel Club, Inc., 434 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1983)	9,11
Devin v. City of Hollywood, 351 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1976)	11
<u>DuBose v. Kelly</u> , 132 Fla. 548, 181 So. 11 (Fla. 1938)	7
<u>Flagler v. Flagler</u> , 94 So.2d 592 (Fla. 1957)	25
Graham v. Board of Public Instruction of Dade County, 76 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1955)	7

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

.

۰.

۰.

,

.

.

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Green v. Rawls</u> , 122 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1960)	16
Hall v. Strickland, 170 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1965)	7,13
Holland v. Gross, 89 So.2d 255 (Fla. 1956)	23
In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 239 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	17
Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund, 427 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	8
Markert v. Sumter County, 60 Fla. 328, 53 So. 613 (Fla. 1910)	27
Martin v. Dade Muck Land Co., 95 Fla. 530, 116 So. 449 (Fla. 1928), app. dismissed, 278 U.S. 560, 49 S.Ct. 25, 73 L.Ed. 505 (1928)	27
Miami Laundry Co. v. Florida Dry Cleaning and Laundry Board, 134 Fla. 1, 183 So. 759 (Fla. 1938)	27
<u>Neal v. Bryant</u> , 149 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1962)	8
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 406 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Schwartz v. Zaconick</u> , 68 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1953)	27
Sikes v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co., 429 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	12

۰.

\*

.

.

•

Cases	Page(s)
St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm, 414 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1981)	9
State ex rel. Caldwell v. Lee, 27 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1946)	5
State ex rel. Florida Jai Alai, Inc. v. State Racing Comm'n, 112 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1959)	10
<u>State ex rel. Gibbs v. Couch</u> , 139 Fla. 353, 190 So. 723 (Fla. 1939)	7
<u>State ex rel. Kurz v. Lee</u> , 163 So. 859 (Fla. 1935)	31
<u>State ex rel. Lamar v. Johnson,</u> 30 Fla. 433, 11 So. 845 (Fla. 1982)	7
<u>Thayer v. State</u> , 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	10
<u>White v. State</u> , 82 So. 602 (Fla. 1919)	12
Florida Statutes	
§26.031, Fla. Stat.	14
§90.803(8), Fla. Stat.	12
§90.902(2), Fla. Stat.	12
§215.32, Fla. Stat.	32
§216.011(1), Fla. Stat.	19, 35
§216.181(1), Fla. Stat.	12
§216.262, Fla. Stat.	2, 3
§216.262(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	19, 20
§216.262(1)(b), Fla. Stat.	21, 22

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

Florida Statutes	Page(s)
§440.45, Fla. Stat.	17, 18, 25, 26, 35, 36, 37
§440.45(1), Fla. Stat.	4, 14
§440.45(2), Fla. Stat.	1, 13
§440.45(4), Fla. Stat.	1, 32, 38
§440.50, Fla. Stat.	1, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
§440.50(2), Fla. Stat.	33
Ch. 83-49, Laws of Florida	19
Ch. 83-300, Laws of Florida	1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24, 27, 29, 37, 38
Ch. 215, Fla. Stat.	32, 35
Ch. 216, Fla. Stat.	3, 18, 19, 23, 32, 33
Ch. 440, Fla. Stat.	13, 34

# Others

.

•

•

63 Am.Jur.2d, Public Officers and Emplo	oyees,	§33				8
Art. III, §l, Fla. Const.						5
Art III, §12, Fla. Const.					5,	14
Art. IV, §4(e), Fla. Const.						34
Art. V, §14, Fla. Const.			8,	28,	29,	38
Art. VII, §l(c), Fla. Const.	l, 2	0, 21,	28,	30,	31,	38
Art. IX, §4, Fla. Const.						31
